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BEFORE THE JUDICIAL PANEL 
ON MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION 

 

 
In re: AT&T INC. CUSTOMER DATA 
SECURITY BREACH LITIGATION 
 

 
MDL Docket No. 3114 

 

PLAINTIFF BOYKIN’S INTERESTED PARTY RESPONSE FOR TRANSFER AND 
CONSOLIDATION OF RELATED ACTIONS IN THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF 
TEXAS (DALLAS), OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF 

ILLINOIS UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1407 
 

Plaintiff Rah-Nita Boykin1 supports the transfer of the Related Actions to the Northern 

District of Texas and consolidation of the Related Actions for pretrial discovery and class 

certification purposes in the Northern District of Texas, or in the alternative the Northern District 

of Illinois. 

I. The Related Actions should be Transferred under Section 1407. 

 Plaintiff Boykin agrees that the Related Actions “involv[e] one or more common questions 

of fact,” that transferring the cases would serve “the convenience of parties and witnesses,” and 

that transferring the cases will “promote the just and efficient conduct of such actions.” 28 U.S.C. 

§1407(a). Each of the Related Actions concerns alleged failures by Defendant AT&T resulting in 

a data breach affecting more than 73 million current and former AT&T customers. Because the 

Related Actions comprise overlapping putative nationwide classes, no efficiencies will be gained 

by litigating these claims in multiple forums. 

 
1 Boykin v. AT&T, Inc., Case No. 1:24-cv-02973 (N.D. Ill.). Although Plaintiff filed her action in 
the Northern District of Illinois, she agrees that the Northern District of Texas is an appropriate 
venue considering the scale of the data breach and the parties involved. In the alternative, Plaintiff 
Boykin argues that the Northern District of Illinois would also be a convenient and efficient venue. 
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II. The Northern District of Texas is an Appropriate Transfer Venue. 

Between the two main contenders for transfer of the Related Actions—the Northern 

District of Texas, or the Northern District of Georgia—the Northern District of Texas (Dallas), is 

plainly the more appropriate forum.  

As highlighted in Plaintiff Petroski’s Motion for Transfer and Centralization of Related 

Actions to the Northern District of Texas Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1407 for Consolidated Pretrial 

Proceedings (Dkt. No. 1), and Defendant’s Supplemental Response in Support of Transfer to and 

Centralization in the Northern District of Texas (Dallas) (Dkt. No. 93), AT&T’s headquarters is 

located in the Northern District of Texas. As a result, key witnesses such as AT&T’s Chief 

Information Security Officer are based in Dallas, and substantial portions of discovery will require 

information from Dallas-based employees or information systems. Dkt. No. 93-1 ¶¶ 7, 11. See, 

e.g., In re Moveit Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., MDL No. 3083, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 

178596, at *10 (J.P.M.L. Oct. 4, 2023) (centralizing data breach action to the district in which 

defendant was headquartered and noting that “[r]elevant employees likely are based in this district, 

where potentially relevant databases, documents, witnesses, and other evidence also may be 

found.”). 

A group of Plaintiffs support centralization to the Northern District of Georgia on the basis 

that the data breach largely involves AT&T’s Atlanta-based subsidiary, AT&T Mobility, which 

provides wireless cell service. However, Defendant’s Supplemental Response in Support of 

Transfer to and Centralization in the Northern District of Texas (Dallas) (Dkt. No. 93) rebuts the 

Georgia Plaintiffs’ position. Specifically, Defendant provided the declaration of Paula Phillips, 

Director—Legal Administrator of AT&T Services, Inc. attesting, in relevant part, that: 

(1) AT&T’s investigation indicates less than 5% of potentially impacted customers are wireless 
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customers; (2) AT&T incident response is based in Dallas; and (3) relevant witnesses for AT&T 

are located in Dallas. Dkt. No. 93-1. While some evidence may be located outside of this District, 

the supplemental information provided by Defendant makes clear that much of the evidence 

subject to discovery will be found at AT&T’s headquarters.  

The Northern District of Texas is also an appropriate venue for efficient consolidation or 

coordination of the Related Actions because it is centrally located and has the capacity to oversee 

this litigation. First, Dallas, Texas’s advantageous location means that attorneys and parties across 

the country can easily access relevant court hearings. Dallas’ two large airports ensure convenient 

air travel regardless of where counsel for the parties reside. Second, the Northern District of Texas 

is equipped to handle this litigation. The majority of Related Actions have been filed in this 

District, making procedural coordination of these cases straightforward. Additionally, the 

Northern District of Texas has favorable docket considerations because judges in this District have 

average caseloads well under national averages.2 Lastly, the District has capacity to administer an 

MDL because as of May 1, 2024, there are only two MDLs pending in the Northern District of 

Texas.3 

These factors taken together with the location of Defendant’s headquarters in Dallas weigh 

in favor of transfer and consolidation to the Northern District of Texas.  

III. In the Alternative, the Northern District of Illinois is an Appropriate Transfer 
Venue. 

A suitable alternative to the Northern District of Texas, the Northern District of Illinois is 

also a convenient and readily accessible location for all counsel and witnesses given its central 

 
2 https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fcms_na_distprofile1231.2023_0.pdf. (last 
accessed May 8, 2024).  
3 https://www.jpml.uscourts.gov/sites/jpml/files/Pending_MDL_Dockets_By_District-May-1-
2024.pdf (last accessed May 8, 2024).  

Case MDL No. 3114   Document 117   Filed 05/09/24   Page 3 of 4



4 
 

location and large airports. Beyond location, the Northern District of Illinois is frequently selected 

for MDL proceedings and therefore judges and staff are familiar with the demands of overseeing 

a large complex proceeding. Notably, the Northern District of Illinois has a faster median time 

from filing to disposition compared to the Northern District of Texas.4 While many AT&T 

employees and records may be located in Dallas, the distance is easily overcome through the use 

of Zoom or other telecommunications platforms in today’s modern era of litigation.  

The Northern District of Illinois would serve as an effective neutral ground for both 

Plaintiffs and AT&T, and therefore should be considered as an alternative to the Northern District 

of Texas.  

IV. Conclusion 

Plaintiff Boykin respectfully submits that this Panel should transfer the Related Actions for 

pretrial coordination or consolidation to the Northern District of Texas (Dallas), or in the 

alternative to the Northern District of Illinois.  

Dated: May 9, 2024         By:      /s/ Megan E. Shannon   

 
Elizabeth A. Fegan 
Megan E. Shannon 
FEGAN SCOTT LLC 
150 S. Wacker Dr., 24th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60606 
Telephone: 312.741.1019 
Facsimile: 312.264.0100 
beth@feganscott.com    
megan@feganscott.com 

 

 
4https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fcms_na_distprofile1231.2023_0.pdf (last accessed 
May 8, 2024).  
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Multidistrict Litigation, on behalf of Plaintiff Rah-Nita Boykin, I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing 
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Christopher Isbell  
N.D. Ga. Case No. 1:24-cv-01414  

 

M. Anderson Berry  
Gregory Haroutunian  
Brandon P. Jack  
CLAYEO C. ARNOLD  
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
865 Howe Avenue  
Sacramento, CA 95825  
(916) 239-4778  
(916) 924-1829 (fax) 
aberry@justice4you.com 
gharoutunian@justice4you.com 
bjack@justice4you.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Elaine Hernandez  
N.D. Tex. Case No. 3:24-cv-00840  

Maureen M. Brady  
Lucy McShane  
MCSHANE & BRADY, LLC  
1656 Washington Street, Suite 120  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
(816) 888-8010  
(816) 332-6295 (fax) 
mbrady@mcshanebradylaw.com 
lmcshane@mcshanebrady.com  

Counsel for Plaintiffs: Stephanie Doss, Bethany 
Miller and Aimee Jarvis  
W.D. Mo. Case No. 4:24-cv-00234  

Douglas A. Millen  
Nicholas R. Lange  
FREED KANNER LONDON & MILLEN  
LLC  
100 Tri-State International Drive, Suite 128  
Lincolnshire, IL 60629  
(224) 632-4500 
nlange@fklmlaw.com 
dmillen@fklmlaw.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Brandon Huyler  
N.D. Tex. Case No. 3:24-cv-00847  

Christopher L. Springer  
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.  
801 Garden Street, Suite 301  
Santa Barbara, CA 93101  
(805) 456-1496  
(805) 456-1497 (fax) 
cspringer@kellerrohrback.com  

Counsel for Plaintiffs: Nella Citino and Daniel 
Mizell  
N.D. Tex. Case No. 3:24-cv-00843  
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Michael K. Hurst  
Rebecca L. Adams  
Yaman Dasai  
Jessica D. Cox  
LYNN PINKER HURST &  
SCHWEGMANN, LLP  
2100 Ross Avenue, Suite 2700  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 981-3800  
(214) 981-3839 (fax) 
mhurst@lynnllp.com 
radams@lynnllp.com 
ydesai@lynnllp.com 
jcox@lynnllp.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Jennifer Turner  
N.D. Tex. Case No. 3:24-cv-00864  

Johnathan M. Jagher  
FREED KANNER LONDON & MILLEN  
LLC  
923 Fayette Street  
Conshohocken, PA 19428  
(610) 234-6486  
jjagher@fklmlaw.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Brandon Huyler  
N.D. Tex. Case No. 3:24-cv-00847  

 

Laurence D. King  
Matthew B. George  
Blair E. Reed  
Clarissa R. Olivares  
KAPLAN FOX & KILSHEIMER LLP  
1999 Harrison Street, Suite 1560  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(415) 772-4700  
(415) 772-4707 (fax) 
lking@kaplanfox.com 
mgeorge@kaplanfox.com 
breed@kaplanfox.con 
colivares@kaplanfox.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Jennifer Turner  
N.D. Tex. Case No. 3:24-cv-00864  

David M. Berger  
Linda P. Lam  
GIBBS LAW GROUP LLP  
1111 Broadway, Suite 2100  
Oakland, CA 94607  
(510) 350-9700 
dmb@classlawgroup.com 
lpl@classlawgroup.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Terri Lynn Hodge  
N.D. Ga. Case No. 1:24-cv-01475  

Jeffrey S. Goldberg  
GOLDBERG SCHNEIDER, LPA  
4445 Lake Forest Drive, Suite 490  
Cincinnati, OH 54242  
(513) 345-8291 
jgoldberg@gs-legal.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Brian Patterson  
N.D. Tex. Case No. 3:24-cv-00875  

Julie Pettit  
THE PETTIT LAW FIRM  
2101 Cedar Springs, Suite 1540  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 329-0151  
(214) 329-4076 (fax) 
jpettit@pettitfirm.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Jennifer Turner  
N.D. Tex. Case No. 3:24-cv-00864  
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Todd S. Garber  
Andrew C. White  
FINKELSTEIN, BLANKENSHIP, FREI- 
PEARSON & GARBER LLP  
One North Broadway, Suite 900  
White Plains, NY 10601  
(914) 298-3281  
tgarber@fbfglaw.com 
awhite@fbfglaw.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Ahmed Abdellatif  
N.D. Tex. Case No. 3:24-cv-00876  

Sabita J. Soneji  
TYCKO AND ZAVAREEI LLP  
1970 Broadway, Suite 1070 
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 254-6808 
ssoneji@tzlegal.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Cameron King  
N.D. Tex. Case No. 3:24-cv-00867  

 

James M. Evangelista  
EVANGELISTA WORLEY LLC  
10 Glenlake Parkway, Suite 130 
Atlanta, GA 30328  
(404) 205-8400 
jim@ewlawllc.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Aquelia Walker  
E.D. Cal. Case No. 1:24-cv-00438  

Jeffrey K. Brown  
Michael A. Tompkins  
Brett R. Cohen  
LEEDS BROWN LAW, P.C.  
One Old Country Road, Suite 347  
Carle Place, NY 11514-1851  
(516) 873-9550 
jbrown@leedsbrownlaw.com 
mtompkins@leedsbrownlaw.com 
bcohen@leedsbrownlaw.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Brian Patterson  
N.D. Tex. Case No. 3:24-cv-00875  

Thomas E. Loeser 
Joseph W. Cotchett 
Andrew F. Kirtley 
Gia Jung 
San Francisco Airport Office Center 
840 Malcolm Road, Ste. 200 
Burlingame, CA 94010 
(650) 697-6000 
(650) 697-0577 
jcotchett@cpmlegal.com 
akirtley@cpmlegal.com 
gjung@cpmlegal.com 
tloeser@cpmlegal.com 
kswope@cpmlegal.com 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs David Vita, Daniel 
Mariscal, Charles Fairchild and Faith Brown 
N.D. Cal. Case No. 5:24-cv-02356-NC 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs Jeryl Luciani, Courtney 
Garner and Michael Crain 
N.D. Tex. Case No. 3:24-cv-00962 

Ann Jernow  
Jennifer Czeisler  
Edward Ciolko  
STERLINGTON, PLLC  
One World Trade Center, 85th Floor  
New York, NY 10007  
(516) 457-9571 
ann.jernow@sterlingtonlaw.com 
jen.czeisler@sterlingtonlaw.com 
edward.ciolko@sterlingtonlaw.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Aquelia Walker  
E.D. Cal. Case No. 1:24-cv-00438  
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Daniel E. Gustafson  
David A. Goodwin  
Daniel C. Hedlund  
Frances Mahoney-Mosedale  
GUSTAFSON GLUEK PLLC  
120 South Sixth Street #2600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 333-8844 
dgustafson@gustafsongluek.com 
dhedlund@gustafsongluek.com 
dgoodwin@gustafsongluek.com 
francesmahoneymosedale@gustafsongluek.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Laura Schuster  
N.D. Tex. Case No. 3:24-cv-00922  

Warren T. Burns  
Daniel H. Charest  
Hannah M. Crowe  
BURNS CHAREST LLP  
900 Jackson Street, Suite 900  
Dallas, Texas 75202  
(469) 904-4550 
wburns@burnscharest.com 
dcharest@burnscharest.com 
hcrowe@burnscharest.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff Laura Schuster  
N.D. Tex. Case No. 3:24-cv-00922  

 

Korey A. Nelson  
BURNS CHAREST LLP  
365 Canal Street, Suite 1170  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130  
(504) 799-2845  
knelson@burnscharest.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Laura Schuster  
N.D. Tex. Case No. 3:24-cv-00922  

Thomas W. Pirtle  
Buffy K. Martines  
LAMINACK, PIRTLE &  
MARTINES   
5020 Montrose Blvd, 9th Floor  
Houston, TX 77006-6533  
713-292-2750  
tomp@lpm-triallaw.com 
buffym@lpm-triallaw.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Daphne K. Carrasco  
E.D. Tex. Case No. 4:24-cv-00305  

Christopher Ayers  
Jennifer Scullion  
Justin M. Smigelsky  
SEEGER WEISS  
55 Challenger Road  
Ridgefield Park, NJ 07660  
(973) 639-9100  
cayers@seegerweiss.com 
jscullion@seegerweiss.com 
jsmigelsky@seegerweiss.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Daphne K. Carrasco  
E.D. Tex. Case No. 4:24-cv-00305  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Mary Loechel Sanford  
E.D. Tex. Case No. 2:24-cv-00261  

James E. Cecchi  
Kevin Cooper  
Jordan Steele  
CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI, BRODY,  
AGNELLO, PC  
5 Becker Farm Road  
Roseland, NJ 07068  
(973) 994-1700 
jcecchi@carellabyrne.com 
kcooper@carellabyrne.com 
jteele@carellabyrne.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Daphne K. Carrasco 
E.D. Tex. Case No. 4:24-cv-00305  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Mary Loechel Sanford  
E.D. Tex. Case No. 2:24-cv-00261  
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MaryBeth Vassil Gibson  
GIBSON CONSUMER LAW GROUP, LLC  
4729 Roswell Road  
Suite 208-108  
Atlanta, GA 30342  
678-642-2503 
marybeth@gibsonconsumerlawgroup.com  

Counsel for Plaintiffs: Chad Graddy and  
Kenneth Hasson  
N.D. Ga. Case No. 1:24-cv-01580  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Zachary Chernik  
N.D. Ill. Case No. 1:24-cv-03054  

Gary F. Lynch  
LYNCH CARPENTER, LLP   
1133 Penn Avenue, 5th Floor  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
412-322-9243  
Gary@lcllp.com  

Jennifer M. French  
LYNCH CARPENTER, LLP  
1234 Camino Del  
Mar Del Mar, CA 92014  
619-762-1903  
858-313-1850 (fax) 
jennf@lcllp.com  

Counsel for Plaintiffs: Chad Graddy and  
Kenneth Hasson  
N.D. Ga. Case No. 1:24-cv-01580  

 

Kyle Pozan  
Karen Hanson Riebel  
Kate M. Baxter-Kauf  
Emma Ritter Gordon  
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P.  
100 Washington Avenue S  
Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
(612) 596-4078 
kjpozan@locklaw.com 
KHRiebel@locklaw.com  
KMBaxter-kauf@locklaw.com  
ERitterGordon@locklaw.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Zachary Chernik  
N.D. Ill. Case No. 1:24-cv-03054  

Shawn J Rabin  
Krysta Kauble Pachman  
Michael Gervais  
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP   
One Manhattan West  
50th Floor  
New York, NY 10001  
212-336-8330  
212-336-8340 (fax) 
srabin@susmangodfrey.com 
kpachman@susmangodfrey.com 
mgervais@susmangodfrey.com  

Counsel for Plaintiffs: Phil Eisen and Randall 
McGee  
N.D. Tex. Case No. 3:24-cv-00954  
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James J. Pizzirusso   
HAUSFELD LLP  
888 16th Street, N.W., Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Tel.: (202) 540-7200  
Fax: (202) 540-7201  
Email: jpizzirusso@hausfeld.com  
  
Steven M. Nathan  
HAUSFELD LLP  
33 Whitehall Street, Fourteenth Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel.: (646) 357-1100  
Fax: (212) 202-4322  
Email: snathan@hausfeld.com  
  
Gary Klinger  
MILBERG COLEMAN BRYSON PHILLIPS  
GROSSMAN, PLLC  
227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 2100  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Tel.: 866-252-0878  
Email: gklinger@milberg.com  

  
Counsel for Plaintiff Alex Petroski  

N.D. Tex. Case No. 3:24-cv-00757  

McNeill Stokes  
MCNEILL STOKES  
5372 Whitehall Place SE  
Mabelton, GA 30126  
404-352-2144 
mcstokes@bellsouth.net  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Anthony J. Oliver  
N.D. Ga. Case No. 1:24-cv-01690  

 

Daniel Allen Hossley  
HOSSLEY EMBRY LLP  
320 S. Broadway Avenue  
Suite 100  
Tyler, TX 75702  
(903) 526-1772  
(903) 526-1773 (fax) 
allen@hossleyembry.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Mary Loechel Sanford  
E.D. Tex. Case No. 2:24-cv-00261  

Robert C Hilliard  
HILLIARD LAW  
719 S Shoreline Blvd.  
Suite 100  
Corpus Christi, TX 78401  
361-882-1612  
361-882-3015 (fax) 
service@hilliard-law.com  

Counsel for Plaintiff: Jeryl Luciani, 
Courtney Garner, and Michael Crain  
N.D. Tex. Case No. 3:24-cv-00962  
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    Dated: May 9, 2024           Respectfully Submitted, 
 

By: /s/ Megan E. Shannon          
Megan E. Shannon 
FEGAN SCOTT LLC 
150 S. Wacker Drive, 24th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60606 
Telephone: (312) 273-9476 
Facsimile: (312) 264-0100 
megan@feganscott.com 
 
Counsel for Plaintiff  

Patrick Thomas Egan  
BERMAN TABACCO  
One Liberty Square  
Boston, MA 02109  
617-542-8300 
pegan@bermantabacco.com  
  
Kristin J. Moody   
Pierce Stanley   
BERMAN TABACCO  
425 California Street  
Suite 2300  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
415-433-3200 
kmoody@bermantabacco.com 
pstanley@bermantabacco.com  

Counsel for Plaintiffs: James Kinchen and  
Mildred Kinchen  
N.D. Cal. Case No. 3:24-cv-02451  

  Case MDL No. 3114   Document 117-1   Filed 05/09/24   Page 15 of 15




